

To Be Argued By:  
Joseph F. Wayland, &  
Michael A. Rebell

New York County Clerk's Index No. 111070/93

---

Court of Appeals  
*of the*  
State of New York

---

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., AMINISHA BLACK, KUZALIAWA BLACK,  
INNOCENCIA BERGES-TAVERAS, BIENVENNIDO TAVERAS, TANIA TAVERAS,  
JOANNE DEJESUS, ERYCKA DEJESUS, ROBERT JACKSON, SUMAYA JACKSON,  
ASMANHAN JACKSON, HEATHER LEWIS, ALINA LEWIS, SHAYNA LEWIS, JOSHUA  
LEWIS, LILLIAN PAIGE, SHERRON PAIGE, COURTNEY PAIGE, VERNICE STEVENS,  
RICHARD WASHINGTON, MARIA VEGA, JIMMY VEGA, DOROTHY YOUNG, and  
BLAKE YOUNG,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York,  
and MICHAEL H. URBACH, as Tax Commissioner of the State of New York,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

MICHAEL A. REBELL ASSOCIATES  
6 East 43<sup>rd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 867-8455  
Facsimile: (212) 867-8460

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
The Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc., *et al.*

January 31, 2003

**CORRECTED COPY**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 9

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 9

STRUCTURE OF THE BRIEF ..... 11

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 13

I. The Parties Conducted Extensive Discovery Prior to Trial ..... 13

II. The Parties Developed an Extensive Record at Trial ..... 14

III. The Trial Court Issued a Well-Reasoned and Detailed  
182-Page Decision..... 14

IV. The Appellate Division’s Decision Rejects The Legal  
Conclusions And Factual Findings of The Trial Court ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

PART I: THE STATE HAS THE OBLIGATION TO ENSURE THAT  
THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROVIDE STUDENTS WITH THE  
OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE HIGH SCHOOL  
EDUCATION THAT PREPARES THEM FOR COMPETITIVE  
EMPLOYMENT AND TO FUNCTION AS CAPABLE AND  
PRODUCTIVE CIVIC PARTICIPANTS ..... 17

I. A Sound Basic Education: The Foundational Skills Standard..... 19

A. The Lower Courts’ Foundational Skills Standards..... 20

B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Foundational Skills Standard ..... 22

II. The Basic Components of a Sound Education ..... 25

A. Skills Needed for Competitive Employment..... 27

B. The Skills Needed For Capable and Productive Citizenship ..... 34

C. The Opportunity to Obtain an Adequate High School Education. .... 39

D.	Requiring That Students Have the Opportunity to Obtain a High School Level Education Reflects a Proper Balance of Responsibilities Among the Branches of Government.....	44
III.	Essential Resources: The Necessary Conditions for Learning .....	48
A.	“Sufficient Numbers of Qualified Teachers, Principals and Other Personnel” .....	49
B.	“Appropriate Class Sizes” .....	49
C.	“Adequate and Accessible School Buildings With Sufficient Space to Ensure Appropriate Class Size and Implementation of a Sound Curriculum” .....	49
D.	“Sufficient and Up-To-Date Books, Supplies, Libraries, Educational Technology and Laboratories” .....	50
E.	“Suitable Curricula, Including an Expanded Platform of Programs to Help At-Risk Students By Giving Them ‘More Time On Task’”.....	51
F.	“Adequate Resources For Students With Extraordinary Needs” .....	52
G.	“A Safe, Orderly Environment” .....	53
PART II: THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF RESOURCE INADEQUACIES AND EDUCATIONAL FAILURE PROVES THAT THE NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM FAILS TO PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION .....		
I.	The Appellate Division Grounded Its Analysis on the Baseless Assumption That At-Risk Children Cannot Succeed Even If They Are Given Appropriate Educational Resources .....	56
A.	All Children, Including Those At Risk, Can Achieve If They Are Provided With the Resources They Need .....	57
B.	At-Risk Children Also Have a Right to a Sound Basic Education.....	59
II.	The Appellate Division Failed to Acknowledge That Education Is a Cumulative Process, Reflecting the Collective Effect of Resources .....	60
III.	The Trial Court’s Findings Establish a Constitutional Violation.....	62
IV.	The Trial Court’s Findings Are Supported by the Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence and the Appellate Division Had No Basis to Reverse.....	65

A.	The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Proved Gross Inadequacies in the Teaching Force and the System’s Administrators .....	67
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Declined to Rely Upon the U/S System in Analyzing Teacher Adequacy in New York City .....	69
2.	The Appellate Division Failed to Consider Administrator Quality .....	72
B.	The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Proves that New York City’s School Facilities Are Inadequate.....	72
1.	New York City’s School Facilities Are Not Being Repaired .....	74
2.	New York City Public Schools Lack Necessary Educational Facilities, Including Laboratories and Libraries .....	75
3.	New York City’s Overcrowding Problems Cannot Be Remedied By The Appellate Division’s Suggested Solutions.....	75
4.	There Is Substantial Proof That Inadequate Facilities Impede Learning .....	77
C.	New York City’s Class Sizes are Too Large to Promote Effective Learning, Particularly In Light of Other Gross Inadequacies .....	78
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Find That a Sound Basic Education Requires Class Sizes of 20 or Less.....	80
2.	The Appellate Division’s Discussion of Catholic Schools Rests on Unsubstantiated Opinion That Is Contradicted by the Record .....	80
D.	The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Shows that New York City Schools Do Not Have Minimally Adequate Instrumentalities of Learning.....	82
1.	Libraries Are Not Filled With “Classics” .....	84
2.	Longstanding Textbook Shortages .....	85
3.	City Students Must Often Go Without Basic Supplies .....	86
4.	Inadequate Instructional Technology .....	86
E.	The Evidence Established That the Overwhelming Majority of the City’s At-Risk Children Do Not Receive the Extra Help They Desperately Need.....	87

F.	The Appellate Division Ignores the Needs of Special Education and ELL Students .....	88
G.	The Overwhelming Weight of the Evidence Proves that Inadequate Resources Prevent the Implementation of a Curriculum Necessary for A Sound Basic Education.....	90
V.	The Cumulative and Collective Effect of Resource Inadequacies: No Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education.....	91
VI.	The Cumulative and Collective Effect of Resource Inadequacy: Outcome Measures Demonstrate Massive Systemic Failure .....	93
A.	The SED’s Educational Achievement Testing System.....	95
1.	1965: The SED Begins Testing Elementary School Students .....	95
2.	Mid-1980s: The SED Creates Regents Competency Tests for Any Student That Does Not Take the Regents Examinations.....	97
3.	1990-1999: A Decade of Information From the SED’s Assessment and Accountability Program .....	98
4.	1998: The SED Aligns Its Tests With the Regents Learning Standards .....	99
5.	The SURR Program Completes the SED’s Assessment and Accountability System .....	100
B.	The Appellate Division’s Inexplicable Reliance on Norm-Referenced Test Scores .....	101
C.	The Appellate Division Ignored the New York City Cohort Report.....	103
PART III: THE STATE MUST BEAR ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE GROSS RESOURCE INADEQUACIES AND MASSIVE EDUCATIONAL FAILURE .....		105
I.	Given the State's Constitutional Responsibility to Ensure the Availability of a Sound Basic Education for All Children, the Evidence Showing That New York City Schools Lack Adequate Resources Alone Establishes the State’s Constitutional Liability .....	108
II.	The State’s Education Funding System Fails to Provide Sufficient Resources to New York City's Students .....	112
A.	The State Aid Distribution System Does Not Align Funding With Need.....	113

B.	The State-Imposed Local Funding Scheme Contributes To Resource Inadequacies .....	119
III.	The Appellate Division Cannot Absolve the State by Shifting Blame to Poor Students or New York City’s Special Education Programs .....	122
A.	Money Matters: Additional Resources Used Well Improve Student Outcomes .....	122
B.	The Record Does Not Support the State’s Contention that New York City Currently Has Sufficient Resources for Its Students.....	125
C.	There Is No Basis for the Appellate Division’s Guesses Concerning Alleged Savings in Special Education .....	128
PART IV: THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE STATE TO TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS TO ENSURE ALL STUDENTS THE OPPORTUNITY FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION.....		131
I.	The Threshold Task: Determine the Actual Costs of Providing the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education.....	135
II.	Ensure that Every School Has the Resources Necessary to Provide the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education.....	137
III.	Establish an Accountability System that Will Ensure that Funds Are Used Efficiently to Create the Conditions and Tools Necessary to Provide All Students With the Opportunity For A Sound Basic Education .....	139
IV.	Issuance of Remedial Guidelines Is Consistent With This Court’s Prior Practices .....	142
V.	Issuance of Remedial Guidelines Is Consistent With The Successful Experience of Other State Courts.....	144
VI.	The Court Should Establish Appropriate Timelines .....	148
PART V: PLAINTIFFS ESTABLISHED A CLEAR VIOLATION OF THE IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS OF TITLE VI OF THE FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 AND HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....		150
CONCLUSION.....		153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## State Cases

<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 163 N.J. 95, 748 A.2d 82 (N.J. 2000).....	146
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 153 N.J. 480, 710 A.2d 450 (N.J. 1998).....	146
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 149 N.J. 145, 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997).....	28, 46, 145, 146
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 136 N.J. 444, 643 A.2d 575 (N.J. 1994).....	146, 149
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 199 N.J. 287, 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990).....	94, 146
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 100 N.J. 269, 495 A.2d 376 (N.J. 1985).....	146
<i>Abbeville County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 335 S.C. 58, 515 S.E.2d 535 (S.C. 1999).....	145
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of New York v. City of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 535 (1977).....	111
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 166 Vt. 246, 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997) .....	145, 149
<i>Brown v. Board of Trustees of Hamptonburg</i> , 303 N.Y. 484 (1952).....	110
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 295 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 205 A.D.2d 272, 619 N.Y.S.2d 699 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	13
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 19 P.3d 518 (Wyo. 2001).....	51
<i>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	43, 134, 136, 149
<i>Castle Oil Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 334 (1996).....	110
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 147 N.H. 499, 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002) .....	109, 133, 139
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462, 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997) .....	145
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 138 N.H. 183, 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993) .....	33, 149
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999) .....	148
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 1, 728 N.E.2d 993 (Ohio 2000) .....	139
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989).....	124, 134, 139, 149
<i>Electrolux Corp. v. Val-Worth, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 556 (1959).....	16
<i>Glenn v. Hoteltron Systems, Inc.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 386 (1989).....	16, 17
<i>Heard v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 684 (1993).....	143
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 236 Mont. 44, 769 P.2d 684 (Mont. 1989) .....	149
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , No. 95 CVS 1158, 2000 WL 1639686 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 12, 2000).....	46
<i>Horton v. Meskill</i> , 172 Conn. 615, 376 A.2d 359 (Conn. 1977).....	134



<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 190 Ariz. 520, 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997) .....	145, 147, 149
<i>Hunts v. Bankers &amp; Shippers Ins. Co.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 938 (1980).....	16
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (Idaho 1993) .....	47
<i>In re Lavette M.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 136 (1974).....	142, 143
<i>Lakeview Sch. Dist. v. Huckabee</i> , 2002 Ark. Lexis 603 (Ark. Nov. 21, 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	23, 28, 33, 46
<i>Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 369 (1986) .....	16
<i>Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987).....	143
<i>McDuffy v. Secretary</i> , 415 Mass. 545, 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	33, 35, 109, 149
<i>Miller v. Merrel</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 881 (1981).....	17
<i>Opinion of the Justices (School Financing)</i> , 142 N.H. 892, 712 A.2d 1080 (N.H. 1998) .....	149
<i>Pauley v. Bailey</i> , 174 W. Va. 167, 324 S.E.2d 128 (W. Va. 1984) .....	145
<i>Pennsylvania Assoc. of Rural and Small Schs. v. Ridge</i> , 558 Pa. 374, 737 A.2d 246 (Pa. 1999) .....	145
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 1 (1990) .....	35

<i>Reform Educ. Financing Inequities Today v. Cuomo</i> , 152 Misc. 2d 714 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1991), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 44 (2d Dep't 1993), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995).....	132
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 69 N.J. 449, 355 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1976).....	146
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 67 N.J. 333, 339 A.2d 193 (N.J. 1975).....	145
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 63 N.J. 196, 306 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1973).....	145
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 62 N.J. 473, 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973).....	34, 43
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233, 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994) .....	43, 124, 134, 149
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	22, 124, 139, 146
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wash. 2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978) .....	33, 34, 38, 134
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 584, 487 P.2d. 1241 (Cal. 1971) .....	28
<i>Suria v. Schiffman</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 87 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Tennessee Small Sch. Systems v. McWherter</i> , 894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995).....	139, 145
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 2229 v. State</i> , 256 Kan. 232, 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994) .....	31, 46
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wisc. 2000).....	145

### Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	151
---	-----

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	152
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	31
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	38, 144
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2460 (2002) .....	38
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002).....	152

### State Statutes

N.Y. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	110
N.Y. Const. Art. XI, § 1 .....	9, 59
N.Y. Educ. L. Art. 52-A.....	140
N.Y. Educ. L. § 207 .....	23
N.Y. Educ. L. § 215-a(1).....	66
N.Y. Educ. L. § 2576(5).....	121
N.Y. Educ. L. § 2590-j.....	111
N.Y. Educ. L. § 3602.6 .....	138
N.Y. Educ. L. § 4201 .....	52, 128
N.Y. Educ. L. § 4401 .....	111
2002 N.Y. Laws ch. 91.....	140
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5501(b).....	16
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5601(b)(1).....	9, 10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 156.005 (1996).....	147

### Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	52
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b) .....	47, 52
20 U.S.C. § 6319(b)(8).....	49, 51
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	50
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	150, 152
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d; 2000d-1 .....	150
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002) .....	139

### State Regulations

8 NYCRR § 100.2(p) .....	140
--------------------------	-----

### Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 150.....	50
34 C.F.R. §104.22.....	50
34 C.F.R. § 100.3[b][2] .....	150

### Other Authorities

Jacob E. Adams, Jr., <i>School Finance Reform and Systemic School Change: Reconstituting Kentucky's Public Schools</i> , 18 J. Educ. Fin. 318 (Spring 1993) .....	147
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	144
George D. Brown, <i>Binding Advisory Opinions: A Federal Courts Perspective on State Court School Finance Decisions</i> , 35 B.C. L. Rev. 543 (1994).....	148
Lawrence A. Cremin, <i>American Education: The National Experience 1783-1876</i> (1980).....	32

Peter Enrich, <i>Leaving Equality Behind: New Directions in School Finance Reform</i> , 48 Vand. L. Rev. 101 (1995) .....	145
J.L. Flanigan, <i>West Virginia's Financial Dilemma in the Real World</i> , 15 J. Educ. Fin. 229 (1989).....	146
James W. Guthrie & Richard Rothstein, <i>Enabling Adequacy to Achieve Reality: Translating Adequacy Into State School Finance Distribution Arrangements in Equity and Adequacy in Education Finance</i> 209 (Helen F. Ladd <i>et al.</i> eds., 1999).....	136
Helen Hershkoff, <i>Positive Rights and State Constitutions: The Limits of Federal Rationality Review</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1132 (1999).....	143
Carl F. Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic: Common Schools and American Society, 1780-1860</i> (Hill and Wang eds. 1983) .....	32
Paul W. Kahn, <i>Interpretation and Authority in State Constitutionalism</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1147 (1993).....	144
Judith S. Kaye, <i>Contributions of State Constitutional Law To the Third Century of American Federalism</i> , 13 Vt. L. Rev. 49 (1988).....	33
Judith S. Kaye, <i>State Courts At the Dawn of A New Century: Common Law Courts Reading Statutes and Constitutions</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	33
William S. Koski, <i>Educational Opportunity and Accountability in an Era of Standards-Based School Reform</i> , 12 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 301 (2001).....	140
Arthur Lupia & Mathew D. McCubbins, <i>The Democratic Agenda: Can Citizens Learn What They Need to Know</i> (1998).....	38
David McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> (2001).....	32
Paul A. Minorini & Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Educational Adequacy and the Courts: The Promise and Problems of Moving to a New Paradigm in Equity and Adequacy in Education Finance: Issues and Perspectives</i> 175 (Helen F. Ladd <i>et al.</i> eds., 1999).....	145
Norman N. Nie <i>et al.</i> , <i>Education and Democratic Citizenship in America</i> (1996).....	38
Lorraine Smith Pangle & Thomas L. Pangle, "What the American Founders Have to Teach Us About Schooling for Democratic Citizenship," <i>in</i> <i>Rediscovering the Democratic Purposes of Education</i> (Lorraine M. McDonnell <i>et al.</i> eds., 2000).....	32

Robert M. Pitler, <i>Independent State Search and Seizure Constitutionalism: The New York Court of Appeals' Quest for Principled Decision-Making</i> , 62 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1996).....	144
Samuel L. Popkin & Michael A. Dimock, "Political Knowledge and Citizen Competence" in <i>Citizen Competence and Democratic Institutions</i> (Stephen L. Elkin & Karol Edward Soltan eds., 1999).....	38
4 <i>Revised Record at Constitutional Convention of 1894</i> .....	32, 33, 34
3 <i>Revised Record at Constitutional Convention of 1894</i> .....	34
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Public Law Litigation and Social Reform</i> , 102 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1763 (1993).....	148
<i>Symposium: The Emergence of State Constitutional Law</i> , 63 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 959 (1985).....	144
Deborah A. Verstegen, <i>Judicial Analysis During the New Wave of School Finance Litigation: The New Adequacy in Education</i> , 24 <i>J. Educ. Fin.</i> 51 (1998).....	145
Greg Winter, "Decent Education, Figured in Dollars," <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Oct. 2, 2002, at B8 .....	137
